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BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
Washington Square, Suite 1100
1050 Connecticut Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20036-5304
Telephone: (202) 861-1500

Wendy J. Gibson (Ohio 0001581)
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
3200 National City Center

1900 E. 9" Street
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Counsel to Carnegie Management
And Development Corporation

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

Inre:
MOVIE GALLERY, INC,, et al.,

Debtors.

RICHMOND DIVISION

Case No. 07-33849
Jointly Administered
Chapter 11

Hon. Douglas O. Tice, Jr.

LIMITED OPPOSITION OF CARNEGIE MANAGEMENT AND DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION TO (1) MOTION OF THE DEBTORS FOR INTERIM AND FINAL ORDERS
PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C. §§ 105, 361, 362, 363, 364(c), 364(d) AND 364(e) AND FED. R. BANKR.
P. 4001 AND 9014 (I) AUTHORIZING DEBTORS TO OBTAIN SECURED POSTPETITION
FINANCING ON SUPER-PRIORITY PRIMING LIEN BASIS, GRANTING ADEQUATE
PROTECTION FOR PRIMING AND MODIFYING THE AUTOMATIC STAY, (II)
AUTHORIZING DEBTORS TO USE CASH COLLATERAL OF EXISTING SECURED
LENDERS AND GRANTING ADEQUATE PROTECTION FOR USE, (IIT) AUTHORIZING
DEBTORS TO REPAY EXISTING REVOLVER INDEBTEDNESS UPON INTERIM
APPROVAL AND (IV) PRESCRIBING FORM AND MANNER OF NOTICE AND SETTING
THE TIME FOR THE FINAL HEARING AND (2) THE INTERIM ORDER

Carnegie Management and Development Corporation, individually and as agent for

landlords River Commons Company, Ltd. (store 035824, 19565 Detroit Road, Rocky River,

Ohio) and East Erie Company, Ltd. (store 038988, 1717 East 30th St., Erie PA), (collectively,
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“Landlord”™) for its limited opposition to the Motion Of The Debtors For Interim And Final
Orders Pursuant To 11 U.S.C. §§ 105, 361, 362, 363, 364(C), 364(D) And 364(E) And Fed. R.
Bankr. P. 4001 And 9014 (I) Authorizing Debtors To Obtain Secured Postpetition Financing On
Super-Priority Priming Lien Basis, Granting Adequate Protection For Priming And Modifying
The Automatic Stay, (II) Authorizing Debtors To Use Cash Collateral Of Existing Secured
Lenders And Granting Adequate Protection For Use, (III) Authorizing Debtors To Repay
Existing Revolver Indebtedness Upon Interim Approval And (IV) Prescribing Form And Manner
Of Notice And Setting The Time For The Final Hearing (Dkt. #33) (the “Financing Motion”) and
the Interim Order (Dkt. #79) entered October 16, 2007 (the “Interim Order”, and collectively
with the Financing Motion, the “Motion”), states as follows:

Landlord is the landlord of two nonresidential real property sites presently being operated
as Hollywood Video stores, one (in Ohio) under an expired lease as a month-to-month tenancy
subject to holdover rent, and the other (in Pennsylvania) pursuant to an unexpired prepetition
lease.

Landlord objects to provisions of the Interim Order that grant Lenders additional rights
vis-a-vis the Landlord not granted to them under the Bankruptcy Code or under state law.

These include provisions that permit the Lenders to enter into or use the property, and to pay rent
per diem rent instead of rent as provided in the lease. Landlord also objects to language in the
Interim Order to the extent it restricts the rights of Landlord under Sections 365 or 503 of the
Code, or its rights under its lease or otherwise applicable law. Specific paragraphs of the

Interim Order objected to herein, without limitation, include 15, 16, 17(b), and 17(c).



Further, Landlord objects to provisions, including Interim Order §9 and 12, that seem to
permit Lenders to obtain liens on leases of real property where such liens would violate the terms
of the underlying real property lease.

Landlord joins in the objections filed by other landlords to the relief sought in the DIP
Financing Motion to the extent not otherwise inconsistent with this limited objection.

WHEREFORE, Landlord prays that the Financing Motion be denied as filed and that any
Order entered in regard thereto, be modified to eliminate the issues set out above, and for such
other and further relief as is just and proper.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/Ambika J. Biggs

Ambika J. Biggs (Va. 70807)
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Email: wgibson@bakerlaw.com
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

A copy of the foregoing pleading has been served this 2" day of November, 2007, on
each of the persons on the attached exhibits, by e-mail (including by the Court’s Electronic

Filing System), facsimile, or first-class mail, postage prepaid.

/s/ Wendy J. Gibson

Wendy J. Gibson
Ambika J. Biggs



Counsel for the Debtors

ANUP SATHY ESQ

MARC J CARMEL ESQ

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

200 E RANDOLPH DRIVE

CHICAGO IL 60601 6636

T: (312) 861-2000

F:(312) 861-2200

Email: asathy@kirkland.com
mcarmel@kirkland.com

Local Counsel for the Debtors

MICHAEL A CONDYLES ESQ

PETER J BARRETT ESQ

KUTAK ROCK LLP

SUITE 800 BANK OF THE AMERICA CENTER

1111 EAST MAIN STREET

RICHMOND VA 23219 3500

T: (804) 644-1700

F: (804) 783-6192

Email: mcondyles(@kutakrock.com
pbarrett@kutakrock.com

Proposed Counsel for the Official Committee
Of Unsecured Creditors

ROBERT J FEINSTEIN ESQ

PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL & JONES LLP

780 THIRD AVENUE 36™ FLOOR

NEW YORK NY 10017

T: (212) 561-7700

F: (212) 561-7777

Email: rfeinstein@pszj.com

Proposed Local Counsel for the Official
Committee of Unsecured Creditors

BRIAN F KENNEY ESQ

MILES & STOCKBRIDGE PC

1751 PINNACLE DRIVE SUITE 500

McLEAN VA 22102 3833

T: (703) 610-8664

F: (703) 610-8686

Email: bkenney(@milesstockbridge.com




Counsel for the Debtors
RICHARD M CIERI ESQ
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
CITIGROUP CENTER

152 EAST 53%° STREET
NEW YORK NY 1022 4611
T: (212) 446-4800

F: (212) 446-4900

Email: rcieri@kirkland.com

United States Trustee

Office of the United States Trustee
ROBERT VAN ARSDALE

600 E AMIN STREET SUITE 301
RICHMOND VA 23219
Robert.B.Van.Arsdale@usdoj.gov

(Proposed) Counsel for the Official
Committee of Unsecured Creditors
JAMES I STANG ESQ
ROBERT B ORGEL ESP
BRAD GODSHALL ESQ
PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL & JONES LLP
10100 SANTA MONICA BLVD SUITE 1100
LOS ANGELES CA 90067
T: (310) 277-6920
F: (310) 201-0760
Email: rorgel@pszj.com
bgodshall@pszj.com
istang(@pszj.com




Albert & Schulwolf LLC
Andrew B Schuiwolf
2273 Research Blvd Ste 200
Rockville, MD 20850
andrew@albertandschulwolf.com

Ballard Spahr Andrews & Ingersoll LLP
Charles W Chotvacs, Constantinos G Panagopoulos
601 13th St NW
Ste 1000 South
Washington, DC 20005
panagopoulos@ballardspahr.com

Bean Kinney & Korman PC
Mitchell B Weitzman, Thomas W Repczynski
2000 N 14th St Ste 100
Arlington, VA 22201
mweitzman@beankinney.com
trepczynski@beankinney.com

Burns & Levinson LLP
Irving Salloway, Lauren E Darcy
125 Summer St
Boston, MA 02110
isalloway@bumnslev.com
ldarcy@burnslev.com

Certilman Balin Adler & Hyman LLP
Jaspreet S Mayall
90 Merrick Ave
E Meadow, NY 11554

Coca Cola Enterprises Bottling Companies
Attn William Kaye, Senior Bankruptcy Analyst
31 Rose Ln
E Rockaway, NY 11518
billkaye@jllconsultants.com

Cordray & Tomlin PC
Adrian S Baer
3306 Sul Ross

Houston, TX 77098
abaer@clegal.com

Edwards Angell Palmer & Dodge

Jeanne P Darcey, Richard Hiersteiner, Charlotte P.

Bodell
111 Huntington Ave
Boston, MA 02199-7613
jdarcey@eapdlaw.com
cbodell@eapdlaw.com
Rhiersteiner@eandlaw.com

Friedman Dumas & Springwater LLP
M Elaine Hammond Esq
150 Spear St Ste 1600
San Francisco, CA 94105
ehammond@friedumspring.com

Gebhardt & Smith LLP
Michael D Nord, Kenneth R Rhoad
One South St Ste 2200
Baltimore, MD 21202
mnord@gebsmith.com
krhoa@gebsmith.com

Assistant Attorney General
Jay W Hurst
Bankruptcy & Collections Div
PO Box 12548
Austin, TX 78711-2548
jay.hurst@oag state.tx.us

Ballard Spahr Andrews & Ingersoll LLP
David L Pollack, Jeffrey Meyers, Jesse N Silverman
51st F1 Mellon Bank Center
1735 Market St
Philadelphia, PA 19103
pollack@ballardspahr.com

Bean Kinney & Korman PC
Mitchell B Weitzman, Thomas W Repczynski
2300 Wilson Blvd 7th Fl
Arlington, VA 22201
mweitzman@beankinney.com
trepczynski@beankinney.com

Burr & Forman LLP
Joe A Joseph, Heather A Lee
420 N 20th St Ste 3400
Birmingham, AL 35203
jjoseph@burr.com

Chatham County Tax Commissioner
Daniel T Powers
PO Box 8321
Savannah, GA 31412

Cohen & Grigsby PC
Jill Locnikar Bradley
11 Stanwix St 15th Fl
Pittsburgh, PA 15222-1319
jbradley@cohenlaw.com

Douglas Scott
Ste 20 4906 Fitzhugh Ave
Richmond, VA 23230
BankruptcyCounsel@gmail.com

Entergy Services Inc
Alan H Katz Assit Gen Counsel
639 Loyola Ave 26th Fl
New Orleans, LA 70113
akatz@entergy.com

Friedman Kaplan Seiler & Adelman LLP
William P Weintrab
1633 Broadway 46th F1
New York, NY 10019-6708

General Growth Mngmt Inc
Samuel B Garber, Kristen N. Pate
110 N Wacker
Chicago, IL 60606
ggpbk@ggp.com

Ater Wynne LLP
Gregg Johnson
222 SW Columbia Ste 1800
Portland, OR 97201
gdj@aterwynne.com

Bank of New York Trust Company NA
¢ o The Bank of New York
101 Barclay St FI 8 W
Attn Gary Bush, VP
New York, NY 10286
gbush@bankofny.com

BNY Western Trust Co
Corporate Trust Department
550 Kearny St, Ste 600
San Francisco, CA 94108

Cascade Property Services Inc
Azam A Qayum
4380 SW Macadam St Ste 210
Portland, OR 97239
aq(@cascadeprop.com

Christian & Barton LLP
Augustus C Epps, Jr., Michael D. Mueller, Jennifer M.
McLemore
900 E Main St Ste 1200
Richmond, VA 23219
aepps@cblaw.com
Jjmclemore@cblaw.com

Connolly Bove Lodge & Hutz LLP
Christina M Thomspon, Karen C Bifferato, Jeffrey C
Wisler
1007 N Orange St
PO Box 2207
Wilmington, DE 19899
kbifferato@cblh.com
cthompson(@cblh.com
Dunlap & Seeger PA
Mark E Fosse
206 S Broadway Ste 505
PO Box 549
Rochester, MN 55903-9111
mef(@duniaplaw.com
dms@dunlaplaw.com

Fredrikson & Byron PA
John M Koneck
200 S Sixth St Ste 4000
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1425

Gary U Scharff
1300 American Bank Bldg
621 SW Morrison St
Portland, OR 97205
gs@scharfflaw.com

Goldman Sachs
Jim Balcom, S Deaton, C Fleischer
1 New York Plaza, 42nd Fl
New York, NY 10004
Jjames.balcom@gs.com
shane.deaton@gs.com
Christopher.Fleisher@gs.com



Gotten Wilson Savory & Beard PLLC
Russell W Savory
88 Union Ave 14th Fl
Memphis, TN 38103
russell.savory@gwsblaw.com

Gregory Kaplan PLC
James E Kane Esq
7 E Second St
Richmond, VA 23224-4253

Herrick Feinstein LLP
Andrew C Gold
Two Park Ave
New York, NY 10016
agold@herrick.com

Hunton & Williams LLP
Robert S Westermann
Riverfront Plaza-West Tower
951 E Byrd St
Richmond, VA 23219
rwestermann@hunton.com

Internal Revenue Service
Insolvency Section
31 Hopkins Plaza, Rm 1150
Baltimore, MD 21201

Kane Russell Coleman & Logan PC
Joseph A Friedman
3700 Thanksgiving Tower
1601 Elm St
Dallas, TX 75201
ect@krel.com

Kelly Hart & Hallman LLP
Clay M Taylor
201 Main Street, Suite 2500
Fort Worth, TX 76102
clay.taylor@khh.com

Kitchens Kelley Gaynes PC
Heather D Dawson
Ste 900 11 Piedmont Center
3495 Piedmont Rd NE
Atlanta, GA 30305
hdawson@kkgpc.com

Law Offices of Robert E Luna PC
Andrea Shechan
4411 N Central Expressway
Dallas, TX 75205
sheehan@txschoollaw.com

Magruder & Associates PC
Anne M Magruder, Leon Koutsouftikis
1889 Preston White Dr Ste 200
Reston, VA 20191
Ikouts@magruderpc.com

Goulston & Storrs, PC
Christine D. Lynch, Vanessa V. Peck
400 Atlantic Ave
Boston, MA 02110-3333
clynch@goulstonstorrs.com
vpeck@goulstonstorrs.com

Hanson Bridgett Marcus Vlahos & Rudy LLP

Nancy J Newman, Jordan A Lavinsky
425 Market 26th F1
San Francisco, CA 94105
nnewman@hansonbridgett.com
lavinsky@hansonbridgett.com

Hirschler Fleischer PC
Michael P Falzone, Sheila deLa Cruz
PO Box 500
Richmond, VA 23218-0500
sdelacruz@hf-law.com
mfalzone@hf-law.com

Hunton & Williams LLP
Robert S Westermann, Michael G Wilson
Riverfront Plaza-East Tower
951 E Byrd St
Richmond, VA 23219
mwilson@hunton.com
restermann@hunton.com

John M Craig, Russell R Johnson HI
2258 Wheatlands Dr
Manakin Sabot, VA 23103
russj4478@aol.com

Katten Muchin Rosenman LLP
Dustin P, Branch, Thomas J. Leanse
2029 Century Park E Ste 2600
Los Angeles, CA 90067-3012
dustin branch@kattenlaw.com
thomas.leanse@kattenlaw.com

Kirkland & Ellis LLP
Marc J Carmel & Anup Sathy
200 E Randolph Dr
Chicago, IL 60601
mcarmel@kirkland.com
asathy@kirkland.com

Klee Tuchin Bogdanoff & Stern LLP
Michael L Tuchin
1999 Avenue of the Stars 39th Fl
Los Angeles, CA 90067-6049
mtuchin@ktbslaw.com

Law Offices of Ronald K Brown Jr
Ronald K Brow Jr
901 Dove St Ste 120
Newport Beach, CA 92660

McCandlish Holton PC
Allan S Buffenstein, Jeremy W Martin
1111 E Main St Ste 1500
PO Box 796
Richmond, VA 23218
abuffenstein@lawmh.com

GrayRobinson PA
Kenneth B Jacobs
50 N Laura St Ste 1100
Jacksonville, FL 32202
kjacobs@gray-robinson.com

Helms Mulliss & Wicker PLLC
Henry L Kitchin Ir
PO Box 599
Wilmington, NC 28402
hal kitchin@hmw.com

Hunton & Williams LLP
Gregory Hesse
Fountain Place

1445 Ross Ave Ste 3700
Dallas, TX 75202-2799
ghesse@hunton.com

Inland Real Estate Group of Companies Inc
Connolly Bove Lodge & Hutz LLP
1875 Eye St NW 11th Fi
Attn Craig B Young Esq
Washington, DC 20006
cyoung@cblh.com

Johnson & Newby LLC
David A Newby
39 S LaSalle St Ste 820
Chicago, IL 60603
dnewby@jnlegal.net

Kelley Drye & Warren LLP
James S Carr, Rober L LeHane
101 Park Ave
New York, NY 10178
rlehane@kelleydrye.com
bankruptcyDepartment2@KelleyDrye.com

Kirton & McConkie
Robert S Prince
1800 Eagle Gate Tower
60 E South Temple
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
rprince@kmeclaw.com

Law Offices of Jesse W Jack
Jesse W Jack
211 San Mateo Ave
Los Gatos, CA 95030
inquiry@jessejacklaw.com

Magee Foster Goldstein & Sayers PC
A Carter Magee Jr, Andrew S Goldstein
PO Box 404
Roanoke, VA 24003
cmagee@mfgs.com
agoldstein@mfgs.com

McGuireWoods LLP
Douglas M Foley, Sarah Becket Boehm
One James Center
901 E Cary St
Richmond, VA 23219
dfoley@mcguirewoods.com

sboehm@mecguirewoods.com



Menter Rudin & Trivelpiece PC
Kevin M Newman
308 Maltbie St Ste 200
Syracuse, NY 13204-1498
knewman@menterlaw.com

Miller & Martin PLLC
Catherine A Harrison
Ste 800 1170 Peachtree St NE
Atlanta, GA 303009-7649
cking@millermartin.com

Movie Gallery Inc
S Page Todd
900 W Main St
Dothan, AL 36301
ptodd@movgal.com

Pachulski Stang Ziehl & Jones LLP
Brad Godshall, James [ Stang, Robert B Orgel
10100 Santa Monica Blvd Ste 1100
Los Angeles, CA 90067
jstang@pszjlaw.com
rorgel@pszjlaw.com
bgodshall@pszjlaw.com

Patton Boggs LLP
R Timothy Bryan, Alan M Noskow
8484 Westpark Dr 9th Fl
McLean, VA 22102-3596
tbryan@pattonboggs.com
anoskow@pattonboggs.com

Plunkett & Gibson, Inc
Patrick H Autry
70 NE Loop 410 Ste 1100
San Antonio, TX 78216
autryp@plunkett-gibson.com

Reed Smith LLP
Elena P Lazarou
599 Lexington Ave 27th Fl
New York, NY 10022
elazarou@reedsmith.com

Silver & DeBoskey
Steven W Kelly
The Smith Mansion
1801 York St
Denver, CO 80206

Skadden Arps Slate Meagher & Flom LLP
Jay M Goffman, Mark McDermott, George
Zimmerman
Four Times Square
New York, NY 10036
jeoffman@skadden.com
mmcdermo(@skadden.com
ezimmerm(@skadden.com

Spinella Owings & Shaia PC
Harry Shaia Jr Esq
8550 Maryland Dr
Richmond, VA 23294-4704
harryshaia@spinella.com

Milbank, Tweed, Hadley & McCloy LLP
Matthew S Barr
One Chase Manhattan Plaza
New York, NY 10005
mbarr@milbank.com

Mirick Oconnell DeMallie & Lougee LLP
Joseph H Baldiga, Christine E Devine
100 Front St
Worcester, MA 01608-1477
bankrupt@modl.com
cedevine@modl.com

Ober Kaler Grimes & Shriver PC
David S Musgrave
120 E Baltimore St Ninth Fl
Baltimore, MD 21202-1643
dsmusgrave@ober.com

Pachulski Stang Ziehl & Jones LLP
Robert J Feinstein
780 Third Ave 36th Fl
New York, NY 10017
rfeinstein@pszjlaw.com

Perdue Brandon Fielder Collins & Mott
Elizabeth Banda
PO Box 13430
Arlington, TX 76094-0430
ebanda@pbfcm.com

Randick O'Dea & Tooliatos LLP
Phillip G Vermot
5000 Hopyard Rd Ste 400
Pleasanton, CA 94588

Reinhart Boerner Van Deuren SC
Michael D Jankowski
1000 N Water St Ste 2100
PO Box 2965
Milwaukee, W1 53202-3186
mjankowski@reinhartiaw.com

Simon Property Group Inc
Ronald M Tucker
225 W Washington St
Indianapolis, IN 46204
rtucker@simon.com

Sonnenschein Nath & Rosenthal LLP
Peter D Wolfson & John A Bicks
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020-1089
pwolfson@sonnenschein.com
jbicks@sonnenschein.com

Steven L Higgs PC
Steven L Higgs
9 Franklin Rd SW
Roanoke, VA 24011-2403
higgs@higgslawfirm.com

Miles & Stockbridge PC
Brian F Kenney Esq
1751 Pinnacle Dr Ste 500
McLean, VA 22102-3833
bkenney@milesstockbridge.com

Mohr Hackett Pederson Blakley & Randolph PC

Thomas C Axelsen
2800 N Central Ave Ste 1100
Phoenix, AZ 85004
taxelsen@mhplaw.com

Office of the United States Trustee
Robert Van Arsdale
600 E Main St Ste 301
Richmond, VA 23219
Robert.B.Van.Arsdale@usdoj.gov

Paramount Home Entertainment
Attn Andi Marygold SVP
555 Melrose Ave
Bluhdom No 213
Hollywood, CA 90038
andi_marygold@paramount.com

Pierce Atwood LLP
Jacob A Manheimer
One Monument Square
Portland, OR 04101
Jjmanheimer@pierceatwood.com

Reed Smith LLP
Curtis G Manchester, Robert F Moorman
Riverfront Plaza-West Tower
901 Byrd St Ste 1700
Richmond, VA 23219
cmanchester@reedsmith.com
rmoorman(@reedsmith.com

Securities & Exchange Commission
Attn Nathan Fuchs
233 Broadway
New York, NY 10279

Sirlin Gallogly & Lesser PC
Dana S Plon
1529 Walnut St Ste 600
Philadelphia, PA 19102

Southern Development of Mississippi
Attn Robert N Graham, President
PO Box 1207
Purvis, MS 39475
donnie@thegrahambuilding.com

Stevens & Lee PC
Alec P Ostrow, Jocelyn Keynes
485 Madison Ave 20th F1
New York, NY 10022
apo@stevenslee.com
Jjk@stevenslee.com



Stinson Morrison Hecker LLP
Katherine M. Sutcliffe Becker, Darrell W. Clark
1150 18th St NW Ste 800
Washington, DC 20036
dclark@stinsonmoheck.com
kbecker@stinsonmoheck.com

Taxing Authority Consulting Services PC
Jeffrey Scharf VSB, Mark K Ames VSB
2812 Emerywood Pkwy Ste 220
Richmond, VA 23294
mark@taxva.com

Tuggle Duggins & Meschan PA
Sarah F Sparrow
100 N Greene St Ste 600
PO Box 2888
Greensboro, NC 27402
ssparrow@tuggleduggins.com

Universal Studios Home Entertainment
John Roussey, VP Credit
100 Universal City Plaza
Universal City, CA 91401
john.roussey@nbcuni.com

Venable LLp
Kristen E Burgers, Lawrence A Katz
8010 Towers Crescent Dr Ste 300
Vienna, VA 22182-2707
keburgers@venable.com
lakatz@venable.com

Wells Fargo
Jeffery Rose
625 Marquette Avenue
Minneapolis, MN 55479
jeffery.t.rose@wellsfargo.com

Stuttman Treister & Glatt
Gary Klausner, Theodore Stolman & Alexander Fisch
1901 Avenue of the Stars, 12th Fl
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Gklausner@Stutman.com
Tstolman@Stutman.com
Afisch@Stutman.com

The Cafaro Company
Richard T. Davis
2445 Belmont Ave
PO Box 2186
Youngstown, OH 44504-0186
rdavis@cafarocompany.com

Twentieth Century Fox Home Entertainment
Attn Al Leonard, Credit Manager
2121 Avenue of the Stars No 2500
Los Angeles, CA 90067
al.leonard@fox.com

US Bank Corporate Trust Services
Attn Jack Ellerin
EX GA ATPT
1349 Peachtree St, Ste 1050
Atlanta, GA 30309
jack ellerin@usbank.com

Walsh Colucci Lubeley Emrich & Walsh PC
E Andrew Burcher
4310 Prince William Pkwy Ste 300
Prince William, VA 22192
eaburcher@thelandlawyers.com

Williams Mullen
William H Schwarzschild 111
Two James Center, 1021 E Cary St
PO Box 1320
Richmond, VA 23218-1320
tschwarz@williamsmullen.com

Tavenner & Beran PLC
Lynn L Tavenner, Paula S Beran
20 N Eighth St 2nd F1
Richmond, VA 23219
Itavenner@tb-lawfirm.com
pberan@tb-lawfirm.com

Thompson McMullan PC
Adam R Nelson
100 Shockoe Slip 3rd Fl
Richmond, VA 23219
anelson@t-mlaw.com

Twentieth Century Fox Home Entertainment LL.C
Dennis Franks
2121 Avenue of the Stars Rm 1453
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Dennis. Franks@fox.com

US Bank National Assoc as Indentured Trustee
Attn Laura L. Moran VP
One Federal St 3rd Fl
Boston, MA 02110
laura.moran@usbank.com

Weingarten Realty Investors
Amy P Cole
2600 Citadel Plaza Drive
Houston, TX 77008
Acole@weingarten.com

Wolcott Rivers Gates
Richard E Biemiller
One Columbus Center Ste 1100
Virginia Beach, VA 23462
biemiller@wolriv.com





